

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

## FORTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

## 1862.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1862.

## PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1862.

١

4

Chapter 94.

An act explanatory of "an act relating to the state library."

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legis*lature assembled*, as follows:

Section fifteen of an act entitled "an act relating to the state library," approved March thirteenth, in the year of our Lord one state librar thousand eight hundred and sixty-one, shall be so construed as to to require the governor and council to have printed the catalogue required to be made by the provisions of said section.

[Approved March 13, 1862.]

Chapter 95.

An act to repeal an act entitled "an act relating to the width of sleds used on certain roads."

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legis*lature assembled*, as follows:

The act approved March fifteenth, eighteen hundred sixty-one, Width of sleds, entitled "an act relating to the width of sleds used on certain act relating to repealed. roads," is hereby repealed; and this act shall take effect when approved by the governor.

[Approved March 13, 1862.]

Catalogue of state library to

Chapter 96.

An act to amend chapter ninth of the revised statutes in relation to the affairs of the Passamaquoddy and Penobscot Indians.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legis*lature assembled*, as follows:

SECT. 1. The agents of the Penobscot and the Passamaquoddy Indians, are hereby prohibited from exceeding the annual appropriations, and the appropriations made by said chapter ninth in their expenditures for said tribes, without the written order of the governor of the state. And any agent violating the provisions of Penalty. this section, shall not be reimbursed for any excess of such expenditures.

Sect. 2. The agent of the Penobscot tribe, under the orders of Farm on Orson the governor and council, is authorized to lease the public farm on leased. Orson Island, and appropriate the accruing rents to the use of the schools of said tribe; and the shores of the islands in the Penob-

Indian agents not to exceed appropriation, unless by order of the governor.

Island to be

-rents for use of schools.

purpose of booming or hitching logs, under the orders of the gov-

ernor and council; such leases shall not run longer than five years,

and not more than one hundred rods of shore shall be sold in one lot; notice of the time and place of such sale shall be given by

Спар. 97.

Shores to be leased. —terms of loase.

Notice of sale, how given.

Agent of Penobecot Indians, salary of. —duty of. Additional pay for.

Acts repealed,

pose.

publishing the same in one of the daily papers of Bangor, thirty days, and such notice shall specify the shores to be sold, and the limits of each lot. SECT. 3. The salary of the agent of the Penobscot tribe is fixed at three hundred dollars; it shall be his duty to instruct the Penobscot Indians in agriculture, or to employ some competent person to perform the duty, and he shall be allowed in addition to his salary a further sum of one hundred and fifty dollars for this pur-

SECT. 4. All acts inconsistent with the provisions of this act are repealed, and this act shall take effect when approved by the governor.

[Approved March 14, 1862.]

#### Chapter 97.

An act to limit the pay of county commissioners.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

SECT. 1. That the county commissioners shall not in any case upon which they may be called to act, receive or be entitled to pay for more than one travel in any one case.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and afterits approval by the governor.

[Approved March 14, 1862.]

### Chapter 98.

An act to amend section two of chapter ninety-four of the revised statutes relating to tenancies at will.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section two of chapter ninety-four of the revised statutes is amended by inserting at the close of the first sentence the wordsfollowing: and it may be terminated by a written notice from the

County commissioners, pay limited.

Chap. 94, Sec. 2, R. S., amended.

#### 76